May 31, 2017
ORDERED:
t. | [Thatto provide for the payment of cerlaln of the cumment expenses of The City for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018,
totaling $363,557,075 the swn of §337,043,155 is approprialed from Estimated Recelpts - Ordinary Revenue of the
Clty, and the sum of 44,613,920 Is appropriated from the Estimaled Recelpis - Revenue of Enterprise Funds, said
apprcpﬂéﬂons to be expended by officers, departmenis, and agencles as defailed helow, and to the extent
sald appropriations are for the Waler Enterprise Fund, belng made out of the Water Enferprise Revenues, and {o the
extenl salt appropriaﬁbns are for the Sewer Enterprise Fund, being made out of the Sewer Enterprise Revenues,
and o the axtent sald appropriations are for the Refuse Enterprise Fund, being made o of the Refuse Enterprise
Revenues,and to the extent sald appropriations are for the Renewable Enargy Fund, being made out the Renewable
Enterprise Revenues, and to the extent sald appropriations are for the Patk Commission - Recreation Enlerprise Fund,
heing made otit of the Park Commission - Recrealion Enterprise revenues, o wit
TOTAL Ordinary Enterprise
Revenue Revenue
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2048 2018
AGING, COUNCIL ON
Parsonal Services - Other Than Cverlime . $128,948 - $129,948
Personal Services - Overtime - 84D 5840
Ordinary Malntenance - Services , 24776 24,778
Ordinary Malnisnance - Goods 7,382 7.362
Capltal 1 1
ANIMAL CONTROL
Personat Services - Other Than Overtime $495,442 3495442
Personal Services - Overiime 27,1589 27,159
Ordinary Maintenance - Services 37,803 37,903
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods 6,674 8,874
Capital | ’ 1 1,
ASSESSOR
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime $502,038 $502,038
Personal Services - Overiime ' s3,000 53,000
Crdinary Malntenance - Services $126,5650 126,560
Crdinary Malntenance - Goods 56,412 6412
Capitat $1 1
AUDITOR
Personal Services - Other Than Ovariime $678,260 $678,250
Perscnal Services - Overiime 9,500 9,500
Ordinary Mafntemance - Services 375,000 375,000
Ordinary Mainlenance - Goads 5,682 5,682
Caplital 1 1
JAUDITOR - MAIL ROOM !
Ordinary Malnterrance - Services $201,344 5261,344 !
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods 058 368 }
Capitat 1 1 i
' i
AUDITOR - TELEPHONE !
Ordinary Mainlenance - Services 382,280 $82,280 i
Capital 1 1
CEMETERIES
Personat Services - Other Than Overtime 275,048 $275,048
Personal Services - Overiime 72412 72412
Ordinary Maintenance - Services 20,380 20,380
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods 8,845 8,845
Capital 1 1
GiTY CLERK
Personal Seyvices - Other Than Overtime §324,038 $324,038 ’ i
Personal Services - Overtime 5847 5,847
Crdinary Mainienance - Senvices 45,070 45,072
Ordipary Maintenance - Goods 8,456 B 466
Capital 1 4
CITY COUNCIE
Personal Services - Other Than Overiime $372,905 $372,805
Personal Services « Overiime 5,515 5,518
Ordinary Malnienance - Services 92,800 92,800
Crdinary Mainiepance - Goods 32,821 32,821
Qrdinary Mainienance - Travel Out of State 1 4 ]
Capltal 1 1 !
i
£
H




- B
TOTAL Ordinary Enterprise
Revenue Revenue
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2618 208 :
CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Sarsonal Services - Ovériine " $5,000 55,000
Ordinary Maintenance - Sepvices £1,283 51,283
Ordinary Mainienance - Gooos . 4,600 4,600
Capital 1 1 ;
CONSUMER ADVISORY j
Ordinary Malntenance - Services 1 31 4
EW - COMMISSIONER §
Personal Sarvicas - Other Than Overiime 440,884 §440,884
bersonal Services - Overtime 5,638 5,638
rdinary Malntenance - Services 1,255 1.255
rdinary Malntenance - Goods 2,633 2,533
Eaphal 1 1
DPW - ENGINEERING R .
barsonal Services - Other Than Overdime 470,425 470,425
Personal Services - Overfime 7,500 7,500
Drdinary Maintenance - Services 11,741 11,741
Drainary Mainlenance - Goods 8,352 18,352
Saphtat 1 1
LPW - BIGHWAY
Personal Services - Other Than Overlime 52,020,561 2,020,561
I’ersunal Services - Dvertime 196,428 186,429 N
Drdinary Malntenance - Services 1,680,863 1,680,053
Drdinary Malntenance - Goods 168,176 169,178
now Removal 2,300,000 2,300,000
treot Lighting 1,083,546 1,063,546
Capltal [} o]
L BPW - MAINTENANCE
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime $128,649 126,649
ersonal Services - Overlime 16,161 15,161
©rdinary Maintenance - Services : 25,813 25,813
Srdinary Maintenance - Gonds 531,826 531,026
apital 1 1 .
FW - REFUSE ENTERFRISE
ersenal Services - Other Than Gvertime $1,008,504 $1,008,604
Personal Services - Overiime 100,000 108,000
rdtnary Maintenance - Services 326,104 322‘1 04
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods 85,736 ’ 85”736
R(pense Relmbursement to General Fund 639,234 639,234
l aste Removat Coniract . 5,428,849 5.425,849
DPW - RENEWABLE ENERGY - ENTERPRISE
gdinary MaiRtenancs - Services $115,000 $114,000
pense Reimbursement to generat Fund §5,000 . $5,000
k II)PW - SEWER ENTERPRISE
ersonal Services - Other Than Overtime $1,431,750 $1,437,750
Sarsonal Services - Overtime 225,000 226,000
rdlnary Maintenance - Services 4,088,127 4,088,127
ardinary Malntenanca - Goods 283,798 263,798
ebl Service 3,801,502 3,604,502
Expense Reimbursement 1o General Fund 1,406,408 1,408 408
ol Emergency Contract Repalr 211,418 213,414
Other Contract Services 4,462,004 4,462,094
‘Wwater/Filira Sur- Veolia 387,924 387,924
S Filter Coniract F&P Rep/Maint 570,036 570,036
wr Trimt Rep/Maint par K 295,000 : 295,000
apital . 800,783 N 806,783
PW - WATER ENTERPRISE/COMMISSION
>ersonal Services - Other Than Overlima $2,732,945 $2,732,845
ersanat Services - Overlime §00,000 506,000
Drdinary Malntenance - Services 1,643,764 4,993,784
rdinary Malnlenance - Goods 503,459 803,459
Expense Relmbursement to General Fund 764,448 757,448
thar Contract Services 1,433,401 1,432,401
S Filter Plant Contract Repai7Repl Fea 845,000 . §45,000
2sal Variable Charge 1,000,000 4,008,600
esal Fixed Charge 6,623,608 6,623,508
EP{EPA Mandata : 112,376 112,376
atar Debt Service . 2,002 484 2,002,494
;
!
!
!

J S — -




-

TOTAL
ELECTION COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF
Personal Services - Cther Than Qvertime §306,457
Personal Services - Overtlme §,000
Ordinary Malnlenance - Services 68,975
Ordinary Mainlenance - Goods 2810
Capital . 1
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT/CIVIL DEFENSE
Personal Services - Cther Than Qverlime 557,119
Ordinary Mainlenance - Services 11,175
Ordinary Mainlenange - Goods 6,450
Capital 1
FINANCE DEPARTMERNT
Personal Services - Other Than Ovedime 408,676
Persanal Services - Qverlime 807
Ordinary Mzlntenance - Services . 1,020,200
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods 5,240
Capilal 1
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Persenal Services - Olher Than Overtime 19,827,281
Petsonal Services- Unfon CBA FY2617 1,100,000
Perscnal Services- Union CBA FY2018 2,160,000
Persenal Services - Overtime 358,658
Crdinary Mainienance - Services 580,527
Ordinary Mainfenance - Geods 342,990
Personal Services -Flre Staffing Overlime 470,000
HEALTH, BOARD OF
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime §811,337
Personal Services - Overime 17,000
Ordinary Mzintenance - Services . 39432
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods 43,400
Capltat 1
INFORMATION TECHNCEOGY
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime 1,054,158
Personal Services - Qverime R 47,880
Ordirary Maintenance - Services 611,517
Ordirary Maintenanca - Goods 185,525
Travel Out of State o]
Capital . o]
LAW
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime S675,970
Personal Services - Overtime s 1787
Osdlinary Mainlenance - Services 482,020
Dulrside Council 40U . 100,000
Cutside Counsil- Equity Education Sult 100,000
Ordinary Mainlenance - Soods 85,017
Court Judgments 250,000
Workers Compeansation 633,170
Liabiity Insurance 4,250,000
Capitat . 1
LIBRARY
Personal Services - Gthar Than Overiime 31,821,818
Personal Services - Overlime 2,284
Ordinary Maintenance - Servicas 359,084
Ordinary Mainlenance - Goods 381,255
Capial 1
LICENSE
Personal Services - Other Than Overtime $84,63%
Personal Services - Overtime 10,950
Ordinary Maintenance - Services 1,290
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods 1,265

Capital . 1

Qrdinary
Revenue
Fiscal Year
2018

$366,457
5,000
68,975
29010

5

§57,118
1,175
5,460

$408,676

807 .

4,020,200
5,240
i

518,827,281
1,100,000
2,100,000

350,656
580,527
342,590
470,000

381,337
17,000
39,432

$1,054,158
47,080
811,517
185,525

0

0

§675,670
1,787
492,020
100,000
100,000
95,017
260,000
883,170
4,250,000
1

54,821,815
2,284
369,084
351,265
1

£84,830
10,950
1,290
1,268

Enterpris
Revenue|
Fiscal Yed
2018




MAYOR

Personal Services - Other Than Overtime
Ordinary Malnlenance - Services

Crdinary Maintenance - Goods

Bus & Econ. Development - 21sf Corp.
Conf, Cir'Stadium - 21st Corp.

Ordinary Malntenance - Out of Slale Travel
Gable Access

. Woman's Commission

Culiural Affairs
Diversily Commission
Capltal

PARK COMMISSION - PARK & GOLF
RECREATION ENTERPRISE FUND

Personal Services - Other Than Overtime

Personal Senvices - Overtime

Ordinary Maintenance - Services

Ordinary Maintenance - Goous

P¢ol Maintenance - Eastside Pool

Park/Playground Improvemenis

Summer Programs

General Fund Revenue Subsidy

Golf Pro Conlract

Capital

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT

Personal Services - Other Than Overtime
Personat Servlces - Qverlime

Ordinary Mainienance - Services
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods

Capliat

PERSONNEL -~ EMPLOYEES.BENEFITS ADMIN
Personat Services -~ Other Than Overtime

PLANNING BOARD

Personzl Services - Overtime
Ordinary Malptenance - Services
Qrdinary Malntenance - Goods
Capllal

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Personal Services - Other Than Overlime
Personal Services - Overtime

Ordinary Maintenance - Services
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods

MGL 40G- DIF

Canltal

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Fersonal Servicas - Cther Than Overiime

Persanal Services - Overtime

Personal Services - Overtima -~ Impact Shift
Personal Services - Overfime - License Enforcement
Ordinary Maintenance - Services

Crdinary Malntenance - Goods

Ordinary Maintenance - Out of State Travel

Capital

PROCUREMENT

Personal Services - Other Than Overtime
Crdinary Mainterance - Services
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods

Gapltal

PUBLIC PROPERTY

Personal Services - Cther Than Overdime
Personal Services - Overtime
Ordinary Maintenance - Services
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods

Capltal :

NSS - Extra Ord. & Ordinary Maintenance

RETIREMENT *
Conhibuiory
Nen Contributory

TOTAL

$693,213
116,543
177,670
425,000
160,000
8,539

' 675,000
1,500
26,600
1,500

1

$842,152
$170,855
$221,058
§111,971
%136,296
$45,360
§47,634
§984,127
§150,000
0

$205,654
2,000
10,833
9,520

1

554,688,491

$5,000
16,025
1,600
1

$200,223
5,000
78,700
4,887
200,000
1

$22,424,029
4,320,552
244,600
75,500
1,047,847
395,340
1,000

i

$154,445
525
5,690

1

$1,765,675
54,050
488,300
229,735

1

150,000

10,170,788
16,269

Ordinary
Revenue
Fiscal Year
2018

5683,212
+16,543
177,676
125,000
100,000

8,539
75,600

884,127

§$2B5,854
3,000
10,833
8,520

1

$54,598,4¢1

$5,000
158,025
1,600
1

$299,223
5,000
79,700
4,887
200,000
1

$22,424,028
1,320,652
244,500
75,500
1,047,547
395,340
1,000

s}

$164,446
525
5,590

1

§1,785,575
64,050
488,300
220,738

1

150,000

10,470,788
16,261

Enterprisg

Revenue

Fiscal Yea
2018

§842,152
170,855
721,050
11,974
136,206
45,350
47,634

[

56,600




TRAFFIC COMMISSION
Personal Services - Overtime
Ordinary Malntenance - Services
Ordinary Mainfenance - Goods
Capitat

TREASURERITAX COLLECTOR
Personal Services - Other Than Overfime
Persanal Senvices - Overtime

Ordinary Malntenance - Services
Ordinary Malntenarce - Goods

WMedlcare Tax

. Capillal

TREASURER'S DEBT

VETERANS® COUNCIL

Personal Services -'Other Thar Overime
Ordinary Mainlenance - Goods

Capital

VETERANS' SERVICES

Persenal Services - Other Than Overime
Personal Senvices - Overlime

Ordinary Maintenance - Services
Ordinary Maintenance - Goods

Capital

WAR MEMORIAL

Personal Services - Overtime
Ordipary Malintenance - Services
Ordinary Malntenance - Goods
Capltal

WEIGHTS & MEASURES

Personal Services - Other Than Overiime
Personal Services - Overtime

Ordinary Maintenance - Services
Qsdinary Maintenance - Goods

Ordinary Maintenance - Qul of State Travel
Caphat

SCHOOLS

Nef School Spending pursuant fo ch, 70, ED reform act
Schl Comm Spending which does not qualify as NSS
SOUTHEASTERN REGIONAL SCHGOL

Ordinary Mainienance

SUPPLEMENTAL RESERVES FUND
To enstre Fiscal Stabiiity

TOTALS

TOTAL

13,000
122,364
283,167

1

$607,549

5,000

72,708
53,958
3,000,000
1

§11,958,840

5753
9,122
1

$182 870
1,930
31,050
915,457
1

$8,200
55,5650
20,515

$117,571
2,300
9,714
7,605
1,600

1

$167,048,295
B,672,083

$3,730,026

$245,647

$383,557,076

Ordinary
Revenue
Fiscal Year
2618

13,000
122,364
293,167

i

807,540
5,000
72,708
53,958
3,080,000
1

$11,958,840

§753
8,122
1

$182,870
1,830
34,050
915,457
1

38,200
55,650
20,618

F117,511
2,300
5714
7,608
1,800

]

$161,043,285
8,672,053

$3,730,02¢

$245,647

$337,843,153

Enferprise
Revenue|
Fiscal Year
2018

$45,

|

!
§
i

613,921




F

a

THER ORDERED
The sumt of $14,581,057 from Free Cash io be expended as defailed below, fo wit

FROM FREE CASH
Retdirement- Contribulory
Stabilizallen Fund
DPW- Highway Capital
Fire.Capitat
Informatior Technology Capltal
Palice Capitat

TOTAL - From Free Cash

-§-

$13,193,618
$1,000,000
5127548
$50,000
$60,000
$150,000

$14,581,067

e ot e e e =




13

URTHER CRDERED:

‘The sum of § 4,426,1633 is appropiated from Cerlified Relained Earnings of the Sewer Enterprise Fund, to ba
expended as defalled below, {o wit:

DPW SEWER ENTERPRISE
Debt Servics $3,348,705
Lapilal Projecls 1,077,478

TOTAL -from Retained Eamings $4,426,183




FURTHER ORDERED:

VY, The sum of § 170,498 {s approprated from Cerlified Retalned Earnings of the Water Enterprise Fund, 1o be
expended as detalled below, fo wit

hPw WA?ER ENTERPRISE
Debt Service 3105,034
Capilal Projects 65,464 i

TOTAL - from Retalned Earaings $170,488




9.

RTHER ORDERED:

The surn of §1,405,154 1s appropriated from Certified Retained Eamings of the Refuse Enterprise Fund to be
expended as delailed below, o wit:

DPW REFUSE ENTERPRISE

Waste Remaval Conbact $1,406,151

TOTAL - from Retplnad Earmnings 34,406,161




m
=

4=

RTHER ORDERED:
The sk of $29,961 frem Relained Eamings of Renewable Energy to be expended as detailed below, o WEtv

Expense Relmbursement $29,851

TOTAL - Froms Retained Earnings - $29,951




A1-

TTHER ORDERED!

The sum of $386,657 from Relalned Earalngs of Pari'Recrealion o be expended as delailed below, lo wit:

Capital Projects $348,000
Golf Course Improvements o 40857
$3B6,65T

Total - From Retalned Earnings

]
]




FL

I,

[HER ORDERED:

o be expended by the Parking Authority 25 delalled below, o wit:

Personal Services - Other Than Overtime
Personal Services - Ovedime

Ordinary Maintenance - Services
Ordinary Mafnienance - Goods

Ordinary Maintenance - Snow Removal
Expense Relmbursement v General Fund
Capital

TOTAL

Az-

TOTAL

$410,700
8,000
120,025
17,225
22,000
120,224
1

$698,475

The sum of $868,175 Is appreprialed from {he Avallable Receipts reserved for Appropriation of the Parking Authority,
sonsisling of the sur of $331,175 appropriated from the revenues of the Parking Meter Fees Reserve, Fund 1BA, and
{he sum of $367,000 appropriated frem the revenues of the Pardng Authority Reserve, Fund 188, sald apprepriations

FUND 18A

$180,677
3,000
50,000
12,225
17,000
68,272

1

$331,175

FUND 8B

$230,023
‘5,000
70,025
5,006
5,000
51,952

$357,000




FUR

13-
HER DRDERED;

The stam of 533,545 from Welghts and Measures Fines Receipts Reserved Funds, to be expended as detalled below,
1o vt

Welghts & Measures
parsonal Services Olher than Overttime $33,545

rOTAL - Frem Weights and Meastres Fine Receipts Reserved Funds
Reserved Funds 533,645




FUR’

fHER ORDERED:

Fire - Personal Services - Other than Overfime
Fire-Capital

Total - From Ambulance Recelpts

A4

The sum of $470,000 for Dispaicher Saladas and capital fram Ambtilance Receipts lo be expended as detalled below, to wit:

453,000
17,000

$470,000




FUR
A

THER ORDERED:
Thesumof $ from Avallable Funds to be expanded as detalied below, towil:

From: Cemeteries - Graveliners Revaiving Fund
Te: Cemeterles- Goods & Suppiles
Cemeteries- Services

From: Keap Brockton Beautiful Revolving Fund 3417
To; DPW- Commissioner-OM Services

From: Composling Bins Revaiving Fund 3413
To: DPW- Commissioner-OM Goods

From: Women's GCommission Revolving Fund 340¢
To: Mayor's Women's Cammission

From; Planning 40R Smar Incentive Revolving Fund
Ta: Planning Depariment 40R Aclivilias

From: Manning Pool Revoiving Fund
To: Park Pool Maintenance
Park - Overlime
Public-Froparty- Manning Pool Malnlenance

Totai - From Available Funds

i

160,000
65,000

4,000

3,000

4,800

590,000

$20,000
$5,000
£30,000

226,000

4,000
3,000
1,800

50,000

69,600

$382,900




Pg& $382,657,076

Pa 514,581,067
Fo7? 54,426,183
Pg8 $170,428
Pg9 . $1,408,151
Py 10 $29,951
Pg 1 $308,657
Pgi2 $698,175
Pg 13 $33,545
Fg 14 $470,000
Pg 15 $392,900

Grand {otal $405,142,202 |

A

Leauncilinr,

Counciller Robert Sullivan
N CIFY COUNGIL

Tune o 2017
R4S AND REFCRAID T0 STANDNG
commTTEE ON__ FIA Al

& . #

.’

CLERK

Amendment #1

Councilor Cruise motions to reduce
the following budget reduction and
was properly seconded:

TREASURE:R’S DEBT .
From: $11,959,840 Cut: $100,000
To:  $11,859,840

Motion: carried. Passed by a hand
vote. '

Amendment #2

Councilor Barnes motioned to re 22
the following budget reduction and
was properly seconded:

MAYOQR’S OFFICE-ORDINARY
MAINTENANCE-QUT OF STATE
TRAVEL

From: $8,539 Cut; $3,600
To:  $5,000

Motion carried. Passed by a hand
vote.




Amendment #3 (Failed)

Councilor Barnes motioned to reduce
the following budget reduction and
was properly seconded:

VETERAN’S SERVICES-

ORDINARY MAINTENANCE-
SERVICES

From: $31,050 Cut: 524,960
To: 56,090

Motion carried. Failed by a hand
vote.

Amendment #4

Councitor Farwell motioned to
reduce the following budget
reduction and was properly
seconded:

DPW-WATER-OTHER-
DESALINATION VARIABLE
CHARGE

From: $1,000,000 Cut: $0
To: 80

Motion carried. Passed by a hand
vote.

Amendment #5

Councilor Farwell motioned to
reduce the following budget
reduction and was properly
seconded:

POLICE-PERSONAL SERVICES-
OVERTIME

From: $1,320,552 Cut: $330,138
To: $990,414

Motion cartied. Passed by a hand
vote.

Amendment #6

Councilor Farwell motioned io
reduce the following budget
reduction and was properly
seconded:

POLICE-PERSONAL SERVICES-
OTHER THAN OVERTIME

From: $22,424,029 Cut: §197,144
To:  §22,226,855

Failed by a roll call vote taken by
“yeas” and “nays”; ten mermbers
present with three voting in the
affirmative and Councillors Asack,
Cruise, Eaniri, Lally, Rodrigues,




Studenski, and Sullivan voting in the
negative. Councillor Monahan
absent.

Amendment #7

Councilor Beauregard motioned to
reduce the following budget
reduction and was properly

seconded:

MAYOR-BROCKTON 2157
CENTURY CORP.-OTHER-
BUSINESS & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT

From: $125,000 Cut: $100,000
To:  $25,000

Motion carried. Failed by a hand
vote.

In City Council June 14, 2017

The Fiscal Year 2018 Budget wr>
accepted as amended by a roll call
vote taken by “yeas™ and “nays”; ten
members present and eight voting in
the affirmative and Counciilors
Asack and Barnes voting in the
negative.

Councillor Farwell motioned to file i
for reconsideration with the wish that
it not prevail and was properly
seconded. Reconsideration failed by
a hand vote.

; 7 ; %ﬂ'y Clerk :

SENT TO MAYOR FOR
APPROVAL
Juve 15 201%
APPROVED

MAYOR

Ins City Clerk’s Office,

Puzsuant to Sec. 55 of the City Charter, the above
# 278 having been presented to the Mayor on

June 15,2017 for approval, and ten days having :
passed without it being returned by the May, isin
force.




